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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

-against- 
 
JUSTIN ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender, 
SEBASTIAN ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, 
JEREMIAH BASCOMBE,  
RONALD BATISTA, 
DIVINE BROWN, a/k/a “Gudda”, 
JORGE CLAUDIO, a/k/a “Chino”, an adolescent offender, 
DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” 
ROBERTO FIGUREREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, 
JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Hunchoz”, 
BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Shneaky”, 
LUIS MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, 
JOAN MOYA, a/k/a “Baby Green,” 
OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace”, 
KELWIN SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, 
KIJAFA SPRUELL, a/k/a “KJ”, a juvenile offender, 
RAHEEM STEAD, a/k/a “Rah”, 
JAYSON TEXEIRA, a/k/a “Jlu” 
GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, 

                                                                   DEFENDANTS. 
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THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

JUSTIN ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender, SEBASTIAN ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, 

JEREMIAH BASCOMBE, RONALD BATISTA, DIVINE BROWN, a/k/a “Gudda”, JORGE 

CLAUDIO, a/k/a “Chino”, an adolescent offender, DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” ROBERTO 

FIGUREREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Hunchoz”, BLAKE 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Shneaky”, LUIS MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, JOAN MOYA, a/k/a “Baby Green,” 

an adolescent offender, OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace”, KELWIN SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, RAHEEM 

STEAD, a/k/a “Rah”, JAYSON TEXEIRA, a/k/a “Jlu”, and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an 

adolescent offender, of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §105.15, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period from on or about 

June 8, 2019, to on or about the date of this indictment, with intent that conduct constituting the crimes 

of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, said crime being a class “A” felony, be performed, 

agreed with each other, and with others, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct. 

OVERT ACTS 
 

In furtherance of said conspiracy and to effect the objects thereof, from on or about June 8, 

2019, to on or about the date of this indictment, the following overt acts, among others, were committed 

in New York County (unless otherwise stated): 

1. On June 8, 2019, in an Instagram conversation with a coconspirator, BLAKE 

MARTINEZ stated that he and Lu (LUIS MARTINEZ) just “caught an opp” (meaning 

shot a rival). 1 

 
1 Coded and slang conversations over social media and telephone text messages have been summarized and paraphrased.  
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2. On May 11, 2021, in an Instagram conversation with a coconspirator, BLAKE 

MARTINEZ discussed his efforts to retaliate against rivals for the fatal shooting of a 

fellow “200” member, including lending out his firearms to coconspirators.   

3. On June 8, 2021, in an Instagram conversation with a rival, DAVID COLLAZO, texted 

“U saw what happen last night gang. . . Ya mans was lackin on the citi . . .Almost died 

gang”, to which the rival responded “Yah [n-words] missed tho.”  COLLAZO 

responded, “He got lucky gang.” 

 

October 13, 2021 Gun Possession 

4. On October 13, 2021, BLAKE MARTINEZ posted an Instagram Live video during 

which he displayed a pistol and disparaged rivals by saying that they were hiding.  The 

pistol was recovered by police and determined to be loaded.  (Gun #1) 

 

December 15, 2021 Shooting 

5. On December 15, 2021, in the vicinity of West 207th Street and Vermilyea Avenue, LUIS 

MARTINEZ brandished a loaded pistol (Gun #2) and fired several shots in the 

direction of an occupied car penetrating the glass window of a nearby barbershop. 

 

December 17, 2021 Robbery and Fatal Shooting 
 

6. On December 17, 2021, DAVID COLLAZO and BLAKE MARTINEZ, along with 

two coconspirators, armed with a loaded pistol (Gun # 2), traveled in a car to 690 

Academy Street.  
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7. On December 17, 2021, in the vicinity of 690 Academy Street, DAVID COLLAZO and 

BLAKE MARTINEZ, along with two coconspirators, robbed VICTIM 1 at gunpoint 

and DAVID COLLAZO fatally shot VICTIM 1, as they were fleeing from the robbery. 

 

March 2, 2022 Shooting 

8. On March 2, 2022, in front of 3784 10th Avenue, LUIS MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui" 

possessed Gun #2, which he fired multiple times. 

 

February 23, 2022 Gun Possession 

9. On February 23, 2022, in the vicinity of 238 West 231st Street in Bronx County, DAVID 

COLLAZO and BLAKE MARTINEZ, armed with a loaded firearm with an extended 

magazine (Gun # 3), traveled in a car.  BLAKE MARTINEZ posted an Instagram Live 

video during which he displayed the firearm. When police officers attempted to stop the 

car, DAVID COLLAZO fled at a high rate of speed, crashing into an unmarked police 

car. 

 

August 13, 2022 Fatal Shooting 

10. On August 13, 2022, DIVINE BROWN, KELWIN SANCHEZ and JONADEL 

LAKARD congregated in the vicinity of 3874 Tenth Avenue, on “Dyckman Day”, while 

DIVINE BROWN was armed with a loaded pistol. (Gun #4) 

11. On August 13, 2022, in the vicinity of 3874 Tenth Avenue, DIVINE BROWN 

brandished Gun #4, pointed it at VICTIM 2, who was riding a bicycle away from 

BROWN, and fired several rounds, fatally shooting VICTIM 2.  
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12. On August 14, 2022, KELWIN SANCHEZ advised DIVINE BROWN to deactivate 

his social media account and delete his profile picture.  SANCHEZ also advised 

JONADEL LAKARD to untag BROWN in a photograph that showed BROWN, 

LAKARD and SANCHEZ near the homicide location shortly before the homicide of 

VICTIM 2.   

 

13. On September 11, 2022, RAHEAM STEED posted an Instagram Live video during 

which he displayed that he was traveling in a car near New York Presbyterian/Columbia 

Medical Center, in the territory of rival “6 Block” gang.  STEED stated “6 Block…I’m 

trying to dump out the whip (meaning shoot out of the car)…. [N-words] better lace up 

their kicks . . . I’m on the 6 right now” (referring to territory of rival “6 Block” gang). 

14. On September 15, 2022, in a text conversation between KELWIN SANCHEZ and 

DIVINE BROWN, they discussed trading a specific firearm magazine for a high-

capacity magazine. 

15. On October 18, 2022, in an Instagram conversation, in response to a coconspirator 

advising JOAN MOYA that he was in court with a rival, MOYA stated, “Please kill him 

bro  Do him for me.” 

16. On October 24, 2022, JOAN MOYA texted OMMY RAMOS and other coconspirators 

to refrain from posting on social media about a shooting that took place two hours 

earlier during which “6 Block” rivals shot at a car occupied by MOYA and others, for 

which MOYA planned violent retaliation. 
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October 26, 2022 Shooting 

17. On October 26, 2022, JOAN MOYA directed OMMY RAMOS to commit a retaliatory 

shooting against “6 Block”. 

18. On October 26, 2022, in an Instagram conversation, JOAN MOYA sent to OMMY 

RAMOS a photo of a rival and wrote, “This one of them.  You Hurd.  I’m getting the 

drop on all”. 

19. On October 26, 2022, OMMY RAMOS drove to rival “6 Block” territory, at West 162nd 

Street and Saint Nicholas Avenue, to shoot at “6 Block” rivals. 

20. On October 26, 2022, in the vicinity of West 162nd Street and Saint Nicholas Avenue, 

OMMY RAMOS brandished a loaded pistol (Gun #5), and fired five times, striking 

VICTIM 3. 

 

21. On October 29, 2022, JOAN MOYA posted an Instagram Live video during which he 

appeared in the back of a car displaying a pistol.  MOYA displayed hand gang signs 

signifying disrespect to rival “6 Block” group.  KELWIN SANCHEZ commented “We 

out to chop cheese deli” (meaning that they would go rival “6 Block” territory). 

22. On November 5, 2022, in a group Telegram conversation, KELWIN SANCHEZ asked 

his coconspirators if they knew someone who he could rob for a firearm.  A 

coconspirator then responded by sending a video of a grey polymer “Ghost gun” with 

accompanying text “1250 with extended mag (magazine), lmk (let me know)  Ghosty 

(meaning Ghost gun).” 
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23. On December 2, 2022, in an Instagram conversation, after being advised by a 

coconspirator that he was with a rival, JOAN MOYA responded, “take him downstairs. 

I’m on my way. 25 mins. Get him high. Smoke blunts with him. Don’t let him leave. 

Whose there.”  The coconspirator responded, “Just me and tnt and him.”  MOYA 

responded, “Omg. He gonna get it bad. Make sure he don’t got a knife or nothing.” 

24. On December 6, 2022, in a Telegram group conversation with JUSTIN ACEVEDO, 

JONADEL LAKARD, KELWIN SANCHEZ and others, a coconspirator sent a video 

of himself in a black sedan with a ski mask in “6 Block” rival territory, in front of the 

Chop Cheese Deli, located at Broadway and 162nd Street.   JUSTIN ACEVEDO 

responded, “We killin the 6 rn.  Almost flipped that shoulda let off a couple more”. 

25. On December 14, 2022, in an Instagram group conversation, JONADEL LAKARD 

sent a text message informing his coconspirators about a threat from a rival.  

ALVARADO asked “that’s the nick balla [n-word]? That we almost left on 10th ave?” 

(meaning a rival that they almost shot on 10th Avenue).  STEED wrote, “Yea that [n-

word],” to which ALVARADO wrote, “LMFAOO ALMOST LEFT BOY ONNA 

AVE.” 

26. On December 20, 2022, in a Telegram group conversation, a coconspirator asked if they 

were “making a trip tonight” and informed the group that he had extra ammunition. 

KELWIN SANCHEZ responded, “Get the V (vehicle) and call me . . . hill (territory of 

rival gang “OY”), 6 (territory of rival “6 Block” gang), heights all that”. 

27. On December 20, 2022, in a Telegram group conversation, JUSTIN ACEVEDO AND 

DIVINE BROWN had the following exchange:   
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ACEVEDO: “Yo…Throw 20 on the whip (meaning a car)…We out 
bending” (meaning riding around searching for rivals to shoot).  
BROWN: “What block we spinning” (questioning what area would 
they drive to in order to shoot at rivals).   
ACEVEDO: “The 6 and the O” (referring to the territories of rival 
gangs “6 Block” and “OY”).   
BROWN: “So why me you coco and will just don’t go” (suggesting 
that BROWN, ACEVEDO, SEBASTIAN ALVARADO and 
KELWIN SANCHEZ go together to shoot at rivals).  
 

28. On December 21, 2022, in an Instagram group conversation, in response to a text to 

‘Spin threw 64 and Amsterdam see who out there,” KELWIN SANCHEZ responded, 

“Bro we spinned for mad long” (followed by two crying emojis). 

29. On December 28, 2022, in an Instagram group conversation, JUSTIN ACEVEDO 

texted, “Who know any one w revolver…38 any thing talk to me.”  LAKARD 

responded, “Facts I need one too wtw”. 

30. On February 2, 2023, in an Instagram conversation, JONADEL LAKARD advised 

RAHEAM STEED that JUSTIN ACEVEDO was in a group chat with others during 

which he stated that he was going to drive the rival territory to look for rivals.  STEED 

responded, “Tell him to pick me up.  Add me”. 

31. On April 24, 2023, in an Instagram conversation, ROBERTO FIGUEREO informed a 

coconspirator that he had two 22 caliber bullets left and the two discussed getting more 

ammunition. 

32. On May 19, 2023, in an Instagram conversation, SEBASTIAN ALVARADO informed 

KELWIN SANCHEZ that a rival was presently in Dyckman in a “Chevy.”  SANCHEZ 

responded “Im getting g tmr (gun tomorrow).  And makin sum happen.” 
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May 23, 2023 Fatal Shooting 

33. On May 23, 2023, JOAN MOYA, JONADEL LAKARD, KELWIN SANCHEZ and 

RAHEAM STEED possessed a loaded pistol (Gun # 6) in a Mazda SUV as MOYA 

drove them to rival “6 Block” territory. 

34. On May 23, 2023, at West 162nd Street and Broadway, from the SUV that JOAN MOYA 

was driving and that JONADEL LAKARD, KELWIN SANCHEZ and RAHEAM 

STEED were traveling in, one occupant fired multiple gunshots at rival “6 Block” 

members who were standing in front of the Chop Cheese deli, fatally striking VICTIM 4 

in the head.  

 

35. On June 2, 2023, in a group Instagram conversation,  JONADEL LAKARD posted, 

“Everyone wanna jack dyckman” (referring to individuals who claim to be part of 200) 

“WHO PUT ON FOR IT” (questioning who actually furthered the violent goals of 200).  

LAKARD continued, “CUS I KNOW IM ONE OF EM. MY SON RAH. (referring to 

RAHEAM STEED), MY SON GB (referring to JOAN MOYA), MY SON BABY 

WILL (referring to KELVIN SANCHEZ).   In that same conversation, RAHEAM 

STEED posted, “LMFAOOOOOOOOO tp John” (meaning “talk private”).  

LAKARD responded “U right rah ima tp.”   

 

June, 7, 2023 Gun Possession 

36. On June 7, 2023, at 3758 Tenth Avenue, JONADEL LAKARD possessed a loaded and 

operable .22 caliber Jennings pistol. (Gun #7) 
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37. On June 7, 2023, at 195 Nagle Avenue, RAHEAM STEED possessed Gun #7 and a 

loaded and operable .22 caliber revolver. (Gun #8) 

 

38. On July 28, 2023, in an Instagram conversation, ROBERTO FIGUEREO asked a 

coconspirator where he was and advised that a rival was in 200 territory. 

39. On August 22, 2023, in an Instagram conversation with a coconspirator, RONALD 

BATISTA wrote “Bring g out (bring a gun out). . . Think the opps spinnin.” 

40. On August 25, 2023, in an Instagram conversation, RONALD BATISTA sent to a 

coconspirator a photograph of a rival and wrote, “Who this [n-word] bro.”  The 

coconspirator responded, “Mob (Money on Broadway rival gang) [n-word] that lives in 

dyckman.” BATISTA responded, “I’m boutta clap him (shoot him)”. 

41. On December 1, 2023, in a text conversation, a coconspirator texted GILBERTO 

VALDEZ “Yu bending through the 6ss ?” (questioning if VALDEZ was driving 

through “6 Block” rival territory looking for rivals), to which VALDEZ responded “Yk 

that” (you know that). 

42. On December 9, 2023, in an Instagram conversation, a coconspirator texted ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO “Wsp trynna put these 6bc [n-words] (meaning 6 Block rivals) thru it td 

(today).” FIGUEREO responded, “we out next weekend I’m bout to buy Jackie 

(meaning a gun).” 

43. On December 29, 2023, in a text conversation with a “6 Block” rival, GILBERTO 

VALDEZ antagonized the rival, stating “Your the definition of a do bad.  Bro are u 

forgetting that a 79 year old man died for your dumbass (referring to VICTIM 4) . . . RIP 

habibi.” 
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January 13, 2024 Shooting 

44. On January 13, 2024, RONALD BATISTA, GILBERTO VALDEZ, and other co-

conspirators, armed with a loaded pistol (Gun #9), walked to the vicinity of 272 

Sherman Avenue. 

45. On January 13, 2024, in the vicinity of 272 Sherman Avenue, RONALD BATISTA and 

GILBERTO VALDEZ brandished Gun #9 and a second pistol and attempted to enter 

an occupied van while pointing their pistols at the van’s occupant. 

46. On January 13, 2024, in the vicinity of 272 Sherman Avenue, GILBERTO VALDEZ 

shot the van occupant, VICTIM 5, in the leg. 

 

January 14, 2024 Robbery 

47. On January 14, 2024, at West 206th Street and Tenth Avenue, RONALD BATISTA and 

GILBERTO VALDEZ covered their faces with masks, armed themselves with guns, 

and entered a shop., where they forcibly stole property. 

 

January 15, 2024 Shooting 

48. On January 15, 2024, in the vicinity of West 181st Street and Audubon Avenue, 

GILBERTO VALDEZ brandished a pistol (Gun # 9) and fired five shots at an 

individual riding a motorcycle. 
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49. On February 29, 2024, in an Instagram conversation, SEBASTIAN ALVARADO 

threatened a 6 Block rival, stating “Presbyterian does not have trauma unit big 

dawg….So be careful standing onnat block.  Feel me.  You might not make it to the next 

hospital.”  

 

May 16, 2024 Gun Possession  

50. On May 16, 2024, at 545 West 126th Street, SEBASTIAN ALVARADO possessed two 

loaded firearms (Gun #10 and Gun #11), including a defaced pistol. 

 

51. On June 1, 2024, JORGE CLAUDIO, DIVINE BROWN and other coconspirators 

traveled to 232 Sherman Avenue to confront rivals.  A coconspirator brandished a 

firearm and pointed it at rivals. 

 

June 2, 2024 Shooting 

52. On June 2, 2024, DIVINE BROWN advised KIJAFA SPRUELL and other 

coconspirators to video themselves shooting at rivals. 

53. On June 2, 2024, KIJAFA SPRUELL and other coconspirators traveled to the vicinity of 

231 Sherman Avenue, while a coconspirator was armed with a loaded pistol (Gun # 12) 

to shoot at rivals.  The coconspirator fired multiple rounds at rivals. 
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June 16, 2024 Double Homicide and Non-Fatal Shooting 

54. On June 16, 2024, at West 206th Street and Tenth Avenue, ROBERTO FIGUEREO 

possessed a loaded firearm (Gun # 13) and fired multiple shots at another person, fatally 

shooting VICTIM 6. 

55. On June 16, 2024, at West 206th Street and Tenth Avenue, ROBERTO FIGUEREO 

fired multiple shots at another person, fatally shooting VICTIM 7. 

56. On June 16, 2024, at West 206th Street and Tenth Avenue, ROBERTO FIGUEREO 

fired multiple shots at another person, striking VICTIM 8 in the leg. 

 

July 12, 2024 Shooting 

57. On July 12, 2024, KIJAFA SPRUELL and two coconspirators, armed with Gun #13, 

traveled via bus to the corner of 160th Street and Broadway, territory of rival “6 Block” 

gang. 

58. On July 12, 2024, at 160th Street and Broadway, KIJAFA SPRUELL brandished a pistol 

and fired multiple times at a rival. 

 

July 19, 2024 Gun Possession 

59. On July 19, 2024, at 34 West 139th Street, JORGE CLAUDIO possessed Gun #13. 
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October 2, 2024 Fatal Shooting 

60. On October 2, 2024, JEREMIAH BASCOMBE drove a white Tesla that was occupied 

by JUSTIN ACEVEDO and JASON TEXEIRA from Bronx County to the territory of 

rival “6 Block” gang, the vicinity of Amsterdam Avenue and 160th Street, while 

possessing a loaded firearm (Gun #14) to shoot at rivals. 

61. On October 2, 2024, in the vicinity of Amsterdam Avenue and 160th Street, from the 

Tesla that JEREMIAH BASCOMBE was driving and JUSTIN ACEVEDO and JASON 

TEXEIRA were traveling in, one occupant fired multiple times at “6 Block” rivals, 

fatally striking VICTIM 10. 

 

SECOND COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JUSTIN 

ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender, SEBASTIAN ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, 

JEREMIAH BASCOMBE, RONALD BATISTA, DIVINE BROWN, a/k/a “Gudda”, JORGE 

CLAUDIO, a/k/a “Chino”, an adolescent offender, DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” ROBERTO 

FIGUREREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Hunchoz”, BLAKE 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Shneaky”, LUIS MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, JOAN MOYA, a/k/a “Baby Green,” 

an adolescent offender, OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace”, KELWIN SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, RAHEEM 

STEAD, a/k/a “Rah”, JAYSON TEXEIRA, a/k/a “Jlu”, and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an 

adolescent offender, of crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §105.10(1), committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period from on or 

about June 8, 2019, to on or about the date of this indictment, with intent that conduct 
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constituting the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, said crime being a class “C” felony, be performed, agreed with each other, and with 

others, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct. 

OVERT ACTS 

 The overt acts enumerated in Count One are incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set 

forth herein. 

 

THIRD COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses LUIS 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui,” of the crime of ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 15, 2021, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

FOURTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses LUIS 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui,” of the crime of ATTEMPTED ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 15, 2021, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, he attempted to cause such injury by means of a deadly weapon, to wit, a 

loaded semi-automatic pistol.   
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FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant LUIS 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 15, 2021, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 

SIXTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant LUIS 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 15, 2021, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

SEVENTH COUNT: 

 
AND GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, further accuses 

defendant DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy”, of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.27(1)(a)(vii) and (b), committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, caused the death of Dwinyer Rainier Rodriguez, and Dwinyer Rainier Rodriguez was 

killed while the defendant was in the course of committing and attempting to commit and in furtherance 

of robbery, and in the course of and furtherance of immediate flight after committing and attempting to 

commit such robbery, and the defendant was more than eighteen years old at the time of the commission 

of the crime. 
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EIGHTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant DAVID 

COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy”, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, caused the death of Dwinyer Rainier Rodriguez. 

 

NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, accuses defendants DAVID 

COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” and BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Sneaky”, of the crime of MURDER IN 

THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(3), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, committed and attempted to 

commit robbery, and in the course of and in furtherance of such crime, and of immediate flight 

therefrom, a participant in the crime caused the death of Dwinyer Rainier Rodriguez, who was not a 

participant in the crime. 

 

  



18  

TENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” and BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Sneaky,” of the crime of 

ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §160.15(4), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, forcibly stole property from 

a second person known to the grand jury, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the 

immediate flight therefrom, a participant in the crime displayed what appeared to be a firearm. 

 

ELEVENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” and BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Sneaky,” of the crime of 

ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §160.15(4), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, forcibly stole property from 

a second person known to the grand jury, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the 

immediate flight therefrom, a participant in the crime displayed what appeared to be a firearm. 
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TWELFTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” and BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Sneaky,” of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, possessed a loaded firearm, 

with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

THIRTEENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” and BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Sneaky,” of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, possessed a loaded firearm, 

said possession not being in either defendant’s home or place of business. 

 

FOURTEENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

DAVID COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” and BLAKE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Sneaky,” of the crime of 

ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §120.05(6), committed as follows: 
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 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, in the course of and in 

furtherance of the commission and attempted commission of a felony, other than a felony defined in 

article 130 which requires corroboration for conviction, and in the immediate flight therefrom, caused 

physical injury to a second person known to the Grand Jury, who was not a participant in the crime. 

 

FIFTEENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant DAVID 

COLLAZO, a/k/a “Drizzy,” of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §120.05(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on December 17, 2021, with intent to cause physical 

injury to another person, caused such injury to a second person known to the Grand Jury by means of a 

deadly weapon, to wit, a loaded firearm. 

 
SIXTEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant LUIS 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on March 2, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a pistol, said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 
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SEVENTEENTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant LUIS 

MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Lui”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on March 2, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

EIGHTEENTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses DIVINE BROWN 

a/k/a “Gudda,” an adolescent offender, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on August 13, 2022, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, caused the death of Jamari Johns. 

 
NINETEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

DIVINE BROWN a/k/a “Gudda,” an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed 

felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on August 13, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a pistol, said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 
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TWENTIETH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

DIVINE BROWN a/k/a “Gudda,” an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed 

felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on August 13, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 
TWENTY-FIRST COUNT 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green,” an adolescent offender, and OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace” of the crime of 

ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 26, 2022, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, attempted to cause the death of such person. 

 
TWENTY-SECOND COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green,” an adolescent offender, and OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace”, of the crime of 

ATTEMPTED ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an 

armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, On October 26, 2022, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person, by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a semi-automatic pistol. 
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TWENTY-THIRD COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green,” an adolescent offender, and OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 26, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, said possession not being in either defendant’s home or place of business. 

 

TWENTY-FOURTH COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green,” an adolescent offender, and OMMY RAMOS, a/k/a “Ace”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 26, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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TWENTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green”, an adolescent offender, JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Huncho”, KELWIN 

SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, and RAHEEM STEAD, a/k/a “Rah” of the crime of MURDER IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 23, 2023, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, caused the death of Reda Girgis. 

 

TWENTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green”, an adolescent offender, JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Huncho”, KELWIN 

SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, and RAHEEM STEAD, a/k/a “Rah”, of the crime of MURDER IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 23, 2023, under circumstances evincing a 

depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to 

another person, and thereby caused the death of Reda Girgis. 
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TWENTY-SEVENTH COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green”, an adolescent offender, JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Huncho”, KELWIN 

SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, and RAHEEM STEAD, a/k/a “Rah”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), 

an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 23, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a pistol, said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of business. 

 

TWENTY-EIGHTH COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses JOAN MOYA, 

a/k/a “Baby Green”, an adolescent offender, JONADEL LAKARD, a/k/a “Huncho”, KELWIN 

SANCHEZ, a/k/a “Will”, and RAHEEM STEAD, a/k/a “Rah”,  of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 23, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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TWENTY-NINTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant 

Jonadel Lakard, a/k/a “Hunchoz”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as 

follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 7, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, with 

intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

THIRTIETH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant 

Raheam Steed, a/k/a “Rah”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 7, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, with 

intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

THIRTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

RONALD BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of 

ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, attempted to cause the death of such person. 
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THIRTY-SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of ASSAULT 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as 

follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, caused such injury to such person by means of a deadly weapon, to wit, 

a loaded semi-automatic pistol. 

 

THIRTY-THIRD COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of ASSAULT 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §120.10(4), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, in the course of and in the 

furtherance of the commission and attempted commission of a felony, to wit, a robbery, and in the 

immediate flight therefrom, caused serious physical injury to another person, who was not a participant in 

the crime. 
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THIRTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/160.15(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, attempted to forcibly steal 

property from another person, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the immediate 

flight therefrom, caused serious physical injury to said person, who was not a participant in the crime. 

 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/160.15(2), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, attempted to forcibly steal 

property from another person, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the immediate 

flight therefrom, were armed with a deadly weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol. 
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THIRTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/160.15(4), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, attempted to forcibly steal 

property from another person, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the immediate 

flight therefrom, the defendants displayed what appeared to be a firearm. 

 

THIRTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/160.15(4), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, attempted to forcibly steal 

property from another person, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the immediate 

flight therefrom, displayed what appeared to be a second firearm. 
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THIRTY-EIGHTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/160.10(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, On January 13, 2024, aided by another person 

actually present, attempted to forcibly steal property from another person. 

 

THIRTY-NINTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/140.25(1)(a), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, On January 13, 2024, knowingly attempted to enter 

and remain unlawfully in a building with intent to commit a crime therein, and, in effecting entry and in 

immediate flight therefrom, were armed with a deadly weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol. 
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FORTIETH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/140.25(1)(b), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, knowingly attempted to enter in 

a building with intent to commit a crime therein, and, in effecting entry and in immediate flight therefrom, 

caused physical injury to another person, who was not a participant in the crime. 

 

FORTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT 

THE CRIME OF BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/140.25(1)(d), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, knowingly attempted to enter in 

a building with intent to commit a crime therein, and, in effecting entry and in immediate flight therefrom, 

the defendants displayed what appeared to be a firearm.  
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FORTY-SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/140.25(1)(d), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, knowingly attempted to enter in 

a building with intent to commit a crime therein, and, in effecting entry and in immediate flight therefrom, 

the third other participant in the crime displayed what appeared to be a second firearm.  

 

FORTY-THIRD COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a 9mm semi-automatic pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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FORTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a 9mm semi-automatic pistol, said possession not being in either defendant's home or place of 

business. 

 

FORTY FIFTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of 

ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §160.15(4), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendants and a coconspirator in the County of New York, on January 14, 2024, forcibly 

stole property from another person, and in the course of the commission of the crime and in the 

immediate flight therefrom, the defendants displayed what appeared to be a firearm. 
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FORTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses RONALD 

BATISTA and GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of 

ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §160.10(1), committed as 

follows: 

 The defendants, on January 14, 2024, aided by another person actually present, forcibly stole 

property from another person. 

 

FORTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses GILBERTO 

VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on January 15, 2024, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

FORTY-EIGHTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses GILBERTO 

VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of ATTEMPTED ASSAULT IN THE 

FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §110/120.10(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on January 15, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, he attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded firearm.   
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FORTY-NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), 

an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on January 15, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 

FIFTIETH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

GILBERTO VALDEZ, a/k/a “Gilly”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on January 15, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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FIFTY-FIRST COUNT 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

SEBASTIAN ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on May 16, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

semi-automatic pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 
FIFTY-SECOND COUNT: 

 
AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

SEBASTIAN ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on May 16, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

revolver, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

FIFTY-THIRD COUNT: 

 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses SEBASTIAN 

ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.02(3), committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on May 16, 2024, knowingly possessed a firearm, to wit, 

a revolver, which had been defaced for the purpose of concealment and prevention of the detection of a 

crime and misrepresenting the identity of such firearm. 
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FIFTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses SEBASTIAN 

ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §220.16(1), committed as 

follows: 

 
The defendant, in the County of New York, on May 16, 2024, knowingly and unlawfully 

possessed a narcotic drug, to wit, cocaine, with intent to sell the same. 

 
FIFTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses SEBASTIAN 

ALVARADO, a/k/a “Coco”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §220.09(1), committed as 

follows: 

 
The defendant, in the County of New York, on May 16, 2024, knowingly and unlawfully 

possessed one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures and substances containing a narcotic drug, to 

wit, cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures and substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-eighth ounce or more. 
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FIFTY-SIXTH COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

DIVINE BROWN, a/k/a “Gudda”, and JORGE CLAUDIO, a/k/a “Chino”, an adolescent offender, of 

the crime of ATTEMPTED GANG ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/120.07, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, and aided by two or more other persons actually present, attempted to 

cause such injury to such person. 

 

FIFTY-SEVENTH COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

DIVINE BROWN, a/k/a “Gudda”, and JORGE CLAUDIO, a/k/a “Chino”, an adolescent offender, of 

the crime of ATTEMPTED ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/120.05(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, with intent to cause physical injury 

to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a dangerous instrument. 
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FIFTY-EIGHTH COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

ROBERTO FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ” , an adolescent offender, in the County of New York, of the crime 

of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(1), committed as 

follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, caused the death of MICHAEL JAMES. 

 

FIFTY-NINTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, caused the death of ALEJANDRO RAMIREZ. 

 

SIXTIETH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, under circumstances evincing a 

depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to 

another person, and thereby caused the death of MICHAEL JAMES. 
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SIXTY-FIRST COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, under circumstances evincing a 

depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to 

another person, and thereby caused the death of ALEJANDRO RAMIREZ. 

 

SIXTY-SECOND COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §120.05(2), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, with intent to cause physical injury 

to another person, caused such injury to a third other person, by means of a deadly weapon, to wit, a 

pistol. 

 

SIXTY-THIRD COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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SIXTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses ROBERTO 

FIGUEREO, a/k/a “AJ”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 16, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

pistol, said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 

 

SIXTY-FIFTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses KIJAFA 

SPRUELL, a/k/a “KJ”, a juvenile offender, of the crime of ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 12, 2024, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 
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SIXTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses KIJAFA 

SPRUELL, a/k/a “KJ”, a juvenile offender, of the crime of ATTEMPTED ASSAULT IN THE 

FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 12, 2024, with intent to cause serious physical 

injury to another person, he attempted to cause such injury to such person or to a third person by means 

of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument.   

 
SIXTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant KIJAFA 

SPRUELL, a/k/a “KJ’, a juvenile offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 12, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

pistol, said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 

SIXTY-EIGHTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant KIJAFA 

SPRUELL, a/k/a “KJ’, a juvenile offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 12, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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SIXTY-NINTH COUNT: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JORGE 

CLAUDIO, a/k/a “Chino”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 19, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

SEVENTIETH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

JUSTIN ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender, JEREMIAH BASCOMBE and JASON 

TEXEIRA, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, On October 2, 2024, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, caused the death of Vernard Floranda. 
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SEVENTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

JUSTIN ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender,  JEREMIAH BASCOMBE and JASON 

TEXEIRA, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§125.25(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 2, 2024, under circumstances evincing a 

depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to 

another person, and thereby caused the death of Vernard Floranda. 

 

SEVENTY-SECOND COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

JUSTIN ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender, JEREMIAH BASCOMBE and JASON 

TEXEIRA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 2, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, said possession not being in any defendants’ home or place of business. 
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SEVENTY-THIRD COUNT 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

JUSTIN ACEVEDO, a/k/a “Juss”, an adolescent offender, JEREMIAH BASCOMBE and JASON 

TEXEIRA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 2, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a pistol, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 
 

 
ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR. 
District Attorney 
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